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CHAPTER 610

No. 778, A.]	 [Published August 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 610

AN ACT to make divers changes in chapter 20 and else-where in the
statutes, for the purpose of correcting errors, supplying omissions
and eliminating obsolete, unnecessary and conflicting language relat-
ing to appropriations under chapter 204 (Bill No. 73, A.) , laws of
1955.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.003 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.003 (2) All bills making sum sufficient appropriations or increas-

ing or decreasing existing appropriations or fiscal liability shall incor-
porate * * * as a note a reliable estimate of the * * * amount thereof.
.Such estimate shall be made by the agency receiving the appropriation.

SECTION 1a. 20.005 (1) (b) (lines 69, 70, 108,119, 229, 260, 362 and
373) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by chapter 204 (Bill No.
73, A.) , laws of 1955, are amended to read:

20.005 (1) (b)
69. Maintenance and misc.

capital	 (5b) * * *	 50,000 * * *	 50,000
70. Coal	 (5d)	 S	 18,000	 S	 18,000

108. Audit, Dept. of State 20.723(l) 	 (127,330)	 (127,735)
119. Crime Laboratory

Board	 20.715(1)	 (98,900)	 (68,000)
229. Civil defense * * * 20.031(3)	 (32,900)	 (32,500)
260. Recruiting specialists * * * (1) (f)	 600	 600
,362. Reimburse cos. a/c

escaped convicts	 20.07(6)	 S	 500 S	 500
373. State long-range

building fund	 20.07(9) * * *(c) S

	

5,240,000	 5,240,000

SECTION 2. 20.005 (1) (c) (lines 30, 31 and 112) of the statutes, as
repealed and recreated by chapter 204 (Bill No. 73, A.), laws of 1955,
are amended to read:

20.005 (1) (c)
30. Health, Board of
31. Hospital construction—Fed. * * * 20.138 1,500,000 1,500,000

112. Menomonee Indians, Fed. * * *	 20.065	 5,412	 5,556

SECTION 3. 20.06 (3) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 204
(Bill No. 73, A.), laws of 1955, is amended to read:

20.06 (3) Taxes collected and paid into the state treasury in excess
of lawful taxation, when claims therefor have been established as pro-
vided in ss. 71.10 (10) and (11), 71.11 (19), 71.12 (2) and (4), 72.08,
74.73, 76.13 (3), 76.19, 76.20, 76.38, 76.43, 78.19, 78.75, 139.04, 139.50
(17) and (26) and 168.12 (2), (3) and (4).

SECTION 4. 20.07 (9) (a) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated
by chapter 204 ( Bill No. 73, A.) , laws of 1955, is amended to read:

20.07 (9) (a) * * * As of June 30, 1955 there is transferred from
'the post-war construction and improvement fund under s. 25.35 of the
.1953 statutes to the state building trust fund under s. 13.351 (3) * * * ,
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all assets, liabilities, reserves, balances, and other accounts of said post-
war construction and improvement fund, but all appropriation accounts
for construction so transferred, whether released or unreleased, shall
retain the same character and identity in the state building trust fund.

SECTION 5. 20.14 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.14 (2) * * * For the biennium ending June 30,1957, $15,000

for the purchase of literary, educational, and informative compositions
such as books, magazines, pamphlets, documents, tape recordings, films,
and recordings, the necessary traveling cases for their distribution, the
binding, rebinding, and mending of such compositions, and for the
materials required to prepare such compositions for distribution.

SECTION 6. 20.16 (2) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 204
(Bill No. 73, A.), laws of 1955, is amended to read:

20.16 (2) On July 1, 1955, $17,600, and annually, beginning July 1,
1956, $14,000 for materials and expense for the repair, maintenance and
improvement of buildings and * * * grounds. Personal services shall
be paid from * * * sub. (1) .

SECTION 7. 20.16 (3) of the statutes is created to read:
20.16 (3) Annually, beginning July 1, 1955, $30,000 for the purchase

of books, periodicals, pamphlets, documents, films, recordings and museum
articles of a permanent nature.

SECTION 8. 20.16 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.16 (6) On July 1, 1953, * * * as a nonlapsible appropriation,

$12,000 for library moving expenses.

SECTION 9. 20.18 (10) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.18 (10) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1955, $125,000 to

reimburse counties for aid to persons chargeable against the state upon
certification of the state department of public welfare as provided in s.
49.04. * * *

SECTION 10. 20.43 (1) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by
chapter 204 (Bill No. 73, A.) , laws of 1955, is amended to read:

20.43 (1) On July 1, 1955, * * * $605,200, and annually, beginning
July 1, 1956, * * * $628,900 for administration and execution of its
functions including certification of hospitals under ss. 140.23 to 140.29,
and the administration of ch. 162. * * *

SECTION 11. 20.61 (4), (6), (8), (13) and (14) of the statutes are
repealed.

SECTION 12. 20.74 (1) (1st sentence) of the statutes, as amended
by chapter 204 ( Bill No. 73, A.) , laws of 1955, is amended to read:

20.74 (1) (1st sentence) * * * On July 1, 1955, $1,000,000 from the
general fund for the biennium ending June 30, 1957 to be used to supple-
ment appropriations of the general fund which shall prove insufficient
because of unforeseen emergencies, or to supplement general fund ap-
propriations which shall prove insufficient to accomplish the purposes for
which made, or to supplement capital outlay for any state agency financed
from the general fund for whom no capital outlay has been provided, for
the payment of actual and necessary expenses of members other than
the governor in attending meetings of the board, and for cost of,postage,
office supplies, telegrams, telephone, and other miscellaneous expense not
to exceed $250.
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SECTION 13. 71.14 (2a) (4th sentence) of the statutes, as amended
by chapter 204 ( Bill No. 73, A.) , laws of 1955, is amended to read:

71.14 (2a) (4th sentence) The aggregate of the aforesaid amounts
set aside to cover the cost of income tax administration and high school
aid shall be borne by the state, the counties, and the towns, cities and
villages in the proportion that the net normal income tax collections for
the preceding year (after reduction by the 14 and 8 percentages * * *
and the amount of taxes as have resulted from the repeal of s. 71.10 (9)
(c) of the 1951 statutes) are allocated to the state and to each political
subdivision pursuant to the provisions of this section.

SECTION 14. 251.22 of the statutes is created to read:
251.22 FEES. The supreme court shall fix such fees for the services

of the clerk as to the court shall seem proper, except when otherwise
provided by law. Such fees shall be deposited in the general fund pursuant
to s. 14.68.

SECTION 15. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1955, except that
SECTIONS 8, 11 and 13 shall take effect on June 30, 1955.

Approved August 2'5, 1955.
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